

No. 11-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
JEHAN A. PATTERSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.
and Public Justice, P.C.*

December 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Stipulation’s Potential Effect on Absent Class Members is Properly Taken Into Account at the Class Certification Stage and Is Not a Proper Consideration for Jurisdictional Purposes.....	6
II. Removal of a Class Action Under CAFA Requires That the Action Satisfy §1332(d)’s Requirements for Original Jurisdiction, Including the Amount-in- Controversy Requirement.	15
A. The Structure, Purpose, and Plain Language of CAFA Make Clear that the Jurisdictional Requirements Set Forth in § 1332(d) Limit the Scope of CAFA Removal Jurisdiction.	16
B. Section 1453 Is Wholly Unlike Other Stand-Alone Removal Provisions Cited by NAM.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	2, 6
<i>BPS Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 403 (Ark. 2000)	7
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Boyd v. Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc.</i> , 887 A.2d 637 (Md. 2005)	2
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 549 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	2
<i>In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-95-4578, 1996 WL 116827 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 1996).....	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Drelles v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	2
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Fort Smith v. Mercantile Bank of Jonesboro</i> , 801 S.W.2d 38 (Ark. 1990)	7

<i>Four Way Plant Farm, Inc. v. Nat'l Council on Comp. Ins.,</i> 894 F. Supp. 1538 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	10
<i>Frelin v. Oakwood Homes Corp.,</i> No. CIV-2001-53-3, 2002 WL 31863487 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2002)	7, 8
<i>Georgia v. Rachel,</i> 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	28
<i>Hussain v. Boston Old Colony Ins. Co.,</i> 311 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,</i> 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho,</i> 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	22
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Martin v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Tex. 2004)	8
<i>McClendon v. The Chubb Corp.,</i> No. 2:11-CV-02034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011)	11
<i>Mesa v. California,</i> 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Mir v. Fosburg,</i> 646 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Murphy v. Reebok Int'l, Ltd.,</i> No. 4:11-CV-214, 2011 WL 1559234 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 22, 2011)	11

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6, 13, 14
<i>Quebe v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 446 (W.D. Tex. 1995)	10
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	20
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	1, 13
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	14
<i>Thomas v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , No. 3:11-CV-399, 2012 WL 527482 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 17, 2012)	10
<i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	2
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	24
<i>Valley v. Nat'l Zinc Processors, Inc.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 832 (Ark. 2005)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	14
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	27
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-590, 2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)	2

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art. III	16, 23
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 5	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	28
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	17, 18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1442	27
28 U.S.C. § 1442a	28
28 U.S.C. § 1443	28
28 U.S.C. § 1444	28
28 U.S.C. § 1446	17, 18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1447	17
28 U.S.C. § 1453	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2410(a)	29
Ark. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	7

Miscellaneous:

Adam N. Steinman, <i>Sausage-Making, Pigs’ Ears, and Congressional Expansions of Federal Jurisdiction: Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah and its Lessons for the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 81 Wash. L. Rev. 279 (2006)	26
S. Rep. No. 108-123 (2003)	25

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 24, 25, 26
